

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 20-1144

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit**

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT OF
ARIZONA; SAMMANTHA ALLEN; STEVE BOGGS; JOHNATHAN BURNS;
ALAN CHAMPAGNE; MIKE GALLARDO; RODNEY HARDY; ALVIE
KILES; ANDRE LETEVE; BRAD NELSON; STEVEN PARKER; WAYNE
PRINCE; PETE ROGOVICH; & GILBERT MARTINEZ,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL; UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of the Attorney General's April 14, 2020
Decision Certifying Arizona's Capital Counsel Mechanism Under
28 U.S.C. §§ 2261-2266, Docket No. OAG-167

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRIS A. HOLLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
DANIEL JORDAN
TRISHA PARIKH
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2 Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8700
chollinger@omm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. RIGOROUS FEDERAL-COURT REVIEW OF HABEAS PETITIONS IS CRUCIAL FOR THE SOUND ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	4
II. UNWARRANTED CERTIFICATION OF ARIZONA’S CAPITAL COUNSEL MECHANISM WILL SEVERELY IMPAIR THE ABILITY OF FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS TO ENGAGE IN MEANINGFUL HABEAS REVIEW – THE VERY SAME PROCESS OF JUDICIAL REVIEW WHICH, TIME AND AGAIN, HAS UNCOVERED CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECTS IN STATE-COURT DEATH SENTENCES	6
A. Federal judges’ decision-making process will be severely limited by the artificial time limits imposed by Chapter 154.	7
B. Federal judges in Arizona will still often receive a poorly developed record, because there is no evidence of improvement in the performance of appointed capital counsel in Arizona, but will now have no ability to mitigate the problem.	11
C. Federal judges in Arizona may be precluded altogether from any meaningful review of habeas corpus petitions in capital cases because of Arizona appointed counsel’s proven difficulty in managing the federal statute of limitations and Chapter 154’s severe restrictions on the amendment of petitions.	15
D. Federal judges will be unable to responsibly manage their dockets due to Chapter 154’s requirement that federal courts prioritize capital habeas cases over all other cases.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	14
<i>Canion v. Cole</i> , 115 P.3d 1261 (Ariz. 2013)	12
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	4, 8, 10, 18
<i>In re Berry</i> , 521 F.2d 179 (10th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 605 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	6
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Spears v. Stewart</i> , 283 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2002)	13, 16
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3161	18
28 U.S.C. § 1826(b)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2261	1, 4
28 U.S.C. § 2262(c)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2263	15
28 U.S.C. § 2263(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2263(b)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2264(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2264(a)(3).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2265	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)(1)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2266	3, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2266(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 2266(b)(1)(A).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2266(b)(3)(B)	3, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2266(c)(1)(A)	8
28 U.S.C. §§ 2261-2266	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Arizona Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (2006).....	7
California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, <i>Final Report</i> (June 30, 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Facts about the Death Penalty</i> , Death Penalty Information Center (Aug. 14, 2020), https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/FactSheet.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Federal Public Defender’s Office, Comment Letter on State of Arizona’s Application for Opt-In Under 28 U.S.C. § 2265(a)	17
Janet Napolitano, <i>Capital Case Commission Final Report</i> 14 (2002)	16
<i>Judicial Conference’s Recommendation for More Judgeships Before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> (June 30, 2020) (statement of Hon. Brian Stacy Miller)	19
Liebman et al., <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995</i> (June 12, 2001)	5, 6
Madison Alder, <i>Federal Trial Court Pending Caseload Up 30% From Last Year</i> , Bloomberg Law, Aug. 19, 2020, https://news.bloomberglaw.com/us-law-week/federal-trial-court-pending-caseload-up-30-amid-virus-impact	19
Mark W. Bennett, <i>Sudden Death: A Federal Judge’s Reflections on the ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 42 Hofstra L. Rev. 391 (2013)	10
Nancy J. King et al., <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts: An Empirical Study of Habeas Corpus Cases Filed by State Prisoners Under the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996</i> , at 7 (Aug. 21, 2007)	9, 14
U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2019 Tables</i> (Mar. 31, 2019), available at https://www.uscourts.gov/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2019-tables	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Capital Punishment, 2013—Statistical Tables</i> (Dec. 2014), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cp13st.pdf	5
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Review: Challenging State Court Criminal Convictions</i> (Sept. 1995).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<u>RULES</u>	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. § 32.4(b)(3)(C).....	16
Ariz. R. Crim. P. § 32.4(c)(1)(A).....	16
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 15.1	12
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32	12
D.C. Cir. R. 29(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	15
